Details 2025-2026 Fee/Charge Act or Regulation

GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING (Where applicable GST is included)

Rates Revenue Proposed
Penalty Interest Rates
Arrears 1% N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Rate Instalments
Two Instalments $5.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Four Instalments $15.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Instaiment Interest 5.50% N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Special Arrangement Fee ( Per Payment Plan) $15.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Rates Services
Copy of Rates Notice $2.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Orders and Requisitions (each) $75.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Electronic Advice of Sales (EAS) (each) $75.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Debt Collection
Debt Collection Fees At Cost N
GOVERNANCE (Where applicable GST is included)
Governance Charges - Other
Other Fees
Photocopying A4 (double sided x2 of fee) $1.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Photocopying A3 (double sided x2 of fee) $2.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Electronic copy of Rate Book $13.00 Y
Hard copy of Rate Book $43.00 2
Electoral Roll A4 $22.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Rate Information Search (per hour) $62.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Replying to a Property Settlement Questionnaire $82.00 N Planning & Development Regs 2009
Freedom of Information
Application Fee As per legislation N |WAFOIAct 1992
Access Time by Staff (Per Hour) As per legislation N |WAFOI Act 1992
Photocopying Charge Per Hour As per legislation Y WA FOI Act 1992
Photocopying (Per Copy) $1.00 Y WA FOI Act 1992
Delivery/Postage At Cost Y WA FOI Act 1992
Advanced Deposits 25% Y WA FOI Act 1992

If the estimated fees are greater than $25, the applicant must be notified and asked if they wish to proceed with the application. The applicant must respond within 30 days.
History Book - A Piece of String

Counter Sales to Public (Res 6673) $50.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16

Sales to Non-For-Profits (Res 6673) $40.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Postage

Within Australia At cost Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16

Other Postage / Freight At cost Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Special Series Number Plates (Pair)

Shire of Nungarin - Administration Fee $47.00

Department of Transport As per fees set by Dept of Transport

LAW ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY (Where applicable GST is included)
Rural Street Number Signs

Rural Street Number Signs with Star Picket $61.00 $6.16 LG Act 1995
Animal Control
Dogs
Dog Tags (Transfer) No Charge N $6.16 LG Act 1995
Dog Tags (Replacement) $3.00 Y $6.16 LG Act 1995
Registration 1 year -Sterilised $20.00 N |DogAct 1976
1 year - Unsterilised $50.00 N Dog Act 1976
3 years - Sterilised $42.50 N Dog Act 1976
3 years - Unsterilised $120.00 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime - Sterilised $100.00 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime - Unsterilised $250.00 Dog Act 1976
Sterilised Working Dog 1 year $5.00 N Dog Act 1976
3 years $10.63 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime $25.00 N Dog Act 1976
Unsterilised Working Dog 1 year $12.50 N Dog Act 1976
3years $30.00 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime $62.50 Dog Act 1976
Unsterilised Working Dog
Registration Pensioner 1 year - Sterilised $10.00 N [DogAct 1976
1 year - Unsterilised $25.00 N Dog Act 1976
3 years - Sterilised $21.25 N Dog Act 1976
3 years - Unsterilised $60.00 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime - Sterilised $50.00 N Dog Act 1976
Lifetime - Unsterilised $125.00 N Dog Act 1976




Details

2025-2026 Fee/Charge

LAW ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY (Where applicable GST is included)

Act or Regulation

Cats Proof of sterilisation is required before registration
Cat Tags (Transfer) No Charge N $6.16 LG Act 1995
Registration Cat Breeders Annual Fee - Per Cat (male or female) $100.00 N Schedule 3, Cat Regulations 2012
1 year (Application after 31 May) $10.00 N Cat Act 2011
1 Year (Application before 31 May) $20.00 N Cat Act 2011
3 year $42.50 N |CatAct2011
Lifetime $100.00 N CatAct 2011
Registration Pensioner 1 year (Application after 31 May) $5.00 N |CatAct2011
1 Year (Application before 31 May) $10.00 N Cat Act 2011
3 year $21.25 N |CatAct2011
Lifetime $50.00 N CatAct 2011
Infringements
Infringements, Court Fines & Penalties As per legislation Cat Act 2011, Dog Act 1976
Vermin Trap Hire
Bond $50.00 N $6.16 LG Act 1995
Weekly Hire 12..00 Y $6.16 LG Act 1995
Late Return (per day) $18.00 Y  [S6.16 LG Act 1995
At Replacement Cost (Plus 25% Admin and
Lost or Not Returned Freight Cost) Y  [S6.16LGAct 1995
Ranger Services
Dog / Cat Surrender Fee (on pick up) $56.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dog / Cat Impound Fee (unregistered dog) $169.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dog / Cat Impound Fee (registered dog) $83.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dog/ Cat Release Fee $57.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Maintenance of a dog or cat in the pound - per day or part thereof At cost +25% Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dogs / Cat will not be released unless microchipped and licenced
Destruction of a dog or cat At cost +25% Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16

BUILDING (Where applicable GST is included)

Building Permits https://www.commerce.wa.gov.au/building-and-energy/building-act-fees-0

Building Permit Fees will be charged in accordance with the appropriate fees

) L ) N Building Regs 2012
state in the Building Regulations 2012

As per legislation

Preliminary Plan Evaluation

If associated with an Un-certified permit At cost + 25% Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16

Occupancy Permits

Uncertified Building permits will attract in addition to the statutory fees an

(At cost + 25%) Excl Statutory F N
additional fee for the engagement of a Building Practitioner (At cost +25%) Bxcl Statutory Fee

Building Regs 2012

Demolition Permit

DP1 - Class 1 or Class 10 or incidental structure (s16(1)) As per legislation N Building Regs 2012
DP2 - Class 2 to Class 9 building (s16(1)) As per legislation N [Building Regs 2012
DP3 - Application to extend the time during which a demolition permit has -
effect (s32(3)(f) As per legislation N Building Regs 2012
Building Levy
Building Services Levy As per legislation N |Building Regs 2012
Building Construction Industry Training Levy As per legislation N |Building Regs 2012
Other Building Fees
Swimming Pool Inspection Fee - Annual Fee ($58.45/4Yrs) Townsite -
Properties Only $14.61 N Building Regs 2012
Swimming Pool Re-inspection Fee (Swimming Pool Barriers & all Other) Atcost +25% \ LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Building Inspection Services
On-site inspection service At cost +25% Y |LGAct 1995 Section 6.16
Building Rubbish Disposal
First $10,000 of construction value $83.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Each subsequent $5,000 of construction value $28.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Minimum Fee for demolition of houses and major constructions $247.00 Y |LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
CARAVAN PARK AND CAMPING (Where applicable GST is included)
Town Caravan Park
Unpowered Site $22.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Powered Site $30.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Book two (2) nights, stay the third night for free
Weekly Rate Unpowered Site (7days) $130.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Weekly Rate Powered Site (7days) $180.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Mangowine Homestead
Unpowered Sites $12.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Powered Sites $22.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Weekly Rate Unpowered Site (7 days) §52.00 Y  |Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Weekly Rate Powered Site (7days) $110.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Reserves
Talgomine Rock $10.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995
Danberrin Rock $10.00 Y Caravan & Camping Grounds Act 1995


https://www.commerce.wa.gov.au/building-and-energy/building-act-fees-0
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CEMETERY (Where applicable GST is included)

Burials
Interment Fees (Burial)(+25% if outside normal working hours)

Act or Regulation

Ordinary Grave 2.1m Depth $772.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Child Under 7 years 1.8m Depth $607.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Re-opening a grave $1,102.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Niche Wall
Crematorium Ashes into Existing Grave $220.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Crematorium Ashes into Niche Wall (Single) $124.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Crematorium Ashes into Niche Wall (Double) $180.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Plaque (if not provided) At Cost + 25% Admin Fee Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Funeral Directors & Monumental Mason Fees
Permission to Erect a Monument $48.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Permission to construct a vault $48.00 Y |LGAct 1995 Section 6.16
COMMUNITY AMENITIES (Where applicable GST is included)
General Waste Disposal
Waste Disposal
Dumping of Concrete/Bitumen/Road Waste per cubic metre $15.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dumping of Commercial Building Waste - Single Axle Truck $120.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dumping of Commercial Building Waste - Bogie Axle Truck $173.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Dumping of Commercial Building Waste - Semi Trailer $346.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Sanitation - Household Refuse
Domestic Refuse Collection (per annum)
Waste Service Levy $398.00 N [LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
COMMUNITY BUS (Where applicable GST is included)
Community Bus
Charge per km (Residents and Community Groups includes first tank of fuel) $1.20 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Charge per km (Non-resident and Commercial use) $2.40 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond - Refundable when bus is returned undamaged and clean $200.00 N
FACILITY - HIRE (Where applicable GST is included)
Memorial Hall and Town Hall - Commercial Hire i.e. ticket event. Alcohol only permitted for daily hire
Hire - Per 2 hour period $57.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - without Alcohol $124.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - with Alcohol (Prior approval required) $247.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged) N
Hire - without Alcohol $200.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Hire - With Alcohol $430.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Memorial Hall and Town Hall - Non Profit Organisation Hire and Groups providing local community content (incl.
primary school & Emergency Service Training) alcohol only permitted for daily hire
Hire - Per 2 hour period $16.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - without Alcohol $34.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - with Alcohol $247.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged)
Hire - without Alcohol $200.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Hire - With Alcohol $400.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Recreation Centre Building - Main Building (incl. Kitchen but excl Bar) - Commercial hire i.e. ticket event. Alcohol only
permitted for daily hire
Hire - per 2 hour period $57.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - without Alcohol $204.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - with Alcohol $336.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged)
Hire - without Alcohol $200.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Hire - With Alcohol $400.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Recreation Centre Building - Main Building (incl. Kitchen but excl Bar) - Non Profit Organisation Hire and Groups
providing local community content (incl. primary school & Emergency Service Training)
Hire - per 2 hour period $16.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - without Alcohol $34.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire - with Alcohol $336.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged)
Hire - without Alcohol $100.00 N [LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Hire - With Alcohol $400.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Recreation Centre Building - Creche Commercial hire no alcohol permitted i.e. ticket / paid event
Hire - per 2 hour period $34.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire $67.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged)
Hire - without Alcohol $200.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
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FACILITY - HIRE (Where applicable GST is included)

Recreation Centre Building - Creche Non Profit Organisation Hire and Groups providing local community content no
alcohol permitted (incl. primary school & Emergency Service Training)

Act or Regulation

Hire - per 2 hour period $16.00 Y |LGAct 1995 Section 6.16
Daily Hire $34.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond (refundable if left clean and undamaged)
Hire - without Alcohol $200.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key $150.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Recreation Centre Extra Cleaning per hour if cleaning is required due to hirer use At Cost Y
RECREATION GROUNDS (Where applicable GST is included)
Recreation Centre Showers
per person $5.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Sporting Club - annual fees (training ,games, meeting, maximum of 5 other than fixtures)
Hockey Club $1,234.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Netball Club $1,234.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Cricket Club $1,234.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Tennis Club $3,659.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bowling Club $3,659.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Football Club $3,659.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Key Bond $150 N
Recreation Oval - Per day(Community & Non-Profit Organisations)
Oval $17.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Oval & Lights $33.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Oval, Lights & Power $66.00 LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Recreation Oval - Commercial Hire (i.e. ticket / paid event)
Oval $220.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Oval & Lights $331.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Oval, Lights & Power $441.00 Y [LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
HEALTH (Where applicable GST is included)
Health Inspections & Administration
Food Registration Business - Annual Fee
Commercial Food Preparation in Residential Kitchen $110.00 N Food Act 2008
Multiple Area Registration $220.00 N Food Act 2008
High Risk (Annual) $169.00 N Food Act 2008
Medium Risk (Annual) $112.00 N Food Act 2008
Low Risk (Annual) $45.00 N Food Act 2008
Transfer of Food Registration Business (once off fee) $73.00 N Food Act 2008
Re-assessment of Low/Medium or High Risk Food Premises per hour (min 1hr) $191.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Sewerage
Septic / Sewerage Application
Application Fee for the approval of an apparatus by Local Government legislative N |Health Act 1911
Permit Fee legislative N Health Act 1911
LG Report Fee legislative N Health Act 1911
WA Department of Health Admin Fee legislative N Health Act 1911
Public Buildings
Public Building Inspection Fee (up to 200m?) $220.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Public Building Inspection Fee (more than 201 mz) $331.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Re-Inspection (if required) $110.00 N Local Government Act 1995
Public Events Approval
Assessment of Event Application $56.00 N $6.16 LG Act 1995
Registration Fee and Annual Licence
Beq & Breakfast HoIigay Accommodat.ion (If nota regisjtered food premise, if a $22.00 N Health Act 1911
registered food premise then add applicable food premise assessment fee)
HOUSING (Where applicable GST is included)
Rental Housing
Staff Housing (per week)
Council owned house provided to staff (may be part of salary package) $60.00
Private House Rental
3x 1 dwelling / week $141.00 N As per Lease Agreement
4 x 2 dwelling / per week $192.00 N As per Lease Agreement
N As per Lease Agreement
Aged Pensioner Units (per week)
Pensioner - Single $125.00 N As per Lease Agreement
Pensioner - Couple $141.00 N As per Lease Agreement
Gas usage - Service and Usage Charge At Cost Y As per Lease Agreement
Bond - Housing - Payable by all housing tenants. As per REIWA requirements Equal to four (4) Weeks Rent
Holiday / Short term rental (outside Pool season)
2 x 2 dwelling per night $130.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
2 x 2 dwelling per week $347.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
per night bond (less than a week) $214.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
per week or more bond $428.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
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LIBRARIES (Where applicable GST is included)

Library
Lost Books At Replacement Cost Y |LGAct 1995 Section 6.16
PRIVATE WORKS (Where applicable GST is included)
Plant Hire within Shire b laries only Excl surrounding LG's (Wet Hire operator and first tank of fuel only)excluding weekends
Grader / hr $245.00
Loader /hr $230.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Mitsubishi Fuso Tip Truck / hr $195.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Skid Steer /hr $171.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Mini Excavator /hr $172.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Water Cart $195.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Truck and Trailer $210.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Portable Toilets per day (Bond refundable if retumed clean & empty) $74.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Tree Planter per day $168.90 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Delivery / collection Fee for Portable Toilets & Tree Planter $206.00 LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bond for Portable Toilets & Tree Planter $100.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Materials (min 3 tonne & if available) including delivery within Shire Boundary only
Blue Metal - per tonne $107.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Cracker Dust - per tonne $107.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Gravel - per tonne $47.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Sand - per tonne $47.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Other Law Order & Public Safety
Remove Cars / Car Bodies $221.00 $6.16 LG Act 1995
Abandoned Vehicles
Impound Fee $112.00 N S6.16 LG Act 1995
Towing Fee At Cost Y $6.16 LG Act 1995
Storage Fee (Daily) $22.00 Y  [S6.16 LG Act 1995
Infringements

Litter Act 1979, Control of Vehicles (off road
Infringements, Court Fines & Penalties As Per Legislation area) Act 1978, Local Laws, Caravan &
Camping Grounds Act 1995, Other
Standpipe Water - Non Potable
Fire Standpipe - For Emergency Use only No Charge

SWIMMING POOL & GYM (Where applicable GST is included)
Swimming Pool
Daily Pool Admission

Adult $0 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Child (3-17) $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Pensioner $0 Y [LGAct 1995 Section 6.16
Spectator $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Season Ticket
Family (immediate) $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Adult $0 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Child (3-17) $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Pensioner / Concession Holder $0 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Gym Admission
Adult - ages 16+ (per hour) $5 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Yearly $97.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
*NB: Family - Immediate Family Only
**NB: Pensioner - Senior, Aged & Disability Card Holders
EQUIPMENT HIRE (Where applicable GST is included)
Equipment Hire
Trestle Table Hire (each) $11.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Chair Hire (each) $3.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Bain Marie - Tray bond $100.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Sound System PA Hire (per day / part thereof) $46.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Projector Hire (per day / part thereof) $43.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Inflatable movie screen (electronic equipment included) $257.50 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
White Board $13.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Projector Screen (per day / part thereof) $13.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Equipment Hire Bond
Sound System, Projector, Movie Screen $100.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
White Board $50.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Projector Screen $50.00 N LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Kitchen
Crockery per item $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16
Cutlery per item $0.00 Y LG Act 1995 Section 6.16

Replacement cost $0.00 Y  |LG Act 1995 Section 6.16




